

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 26941-26946 OF 2014  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s Ruchi Soya Industries Ltd. Etc.

.....Petitioner

-Versus-

Commissioner of Customs

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17<sup>th</sup> October, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Permission to file amended cause title is granted.**

**Notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the prayer for interim relief, returnable in six weeks' time.**

**Dasti, in addition, is permitted.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable on 8<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 was issued to common sole respondent in all the matters through registered A.D. Post on 8<sup>th</sup> November, 2014. Dasti notice was also handed over to the counsel for the petitioner for effecting service on sole respondent on 7<sup>th</sup> November, 2014.

It is submitted that Office report with regard to service position was listed before Ld. Registrar Court on 8<sup>th</sup> December 2014 when the following order was passed:-

**“The Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks and is given four weeks' time, as last chance to file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to the sole respondent in all the matters.”**

It is further submitted that Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has on 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent in all the matters. Thereafter the office report with regard to not filing of counter affidavit was listed before Ld. Registrar Court on 25<sup>th</sup> February, 2015, 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2015 and lastly on 25<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 when the following Order was passed:-

**“The sole respondent has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn.”**

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the sole respondent has on 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2015 filed counter affidavit and the copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocate  
Chamber No. 414, Delhi High Court.
2. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,  
Central Agency Section.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1